
OPD MA CTY FIR LOC COV
1 LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN
2 LE MAIN2 LE MAIN2 LE MAIN2 LE MAIN2 LE MAIN2 LE MAIN2
3 OPD C2CE OPD C2CE OPD C2CE OPD C2CE OPD C2CE OPDC2C-E
4 STEELE4E STEELE4E SL ROAM SCFDMAIN STEELE4E STEELE4E
5 SCSO C2C SCSO C2C JAIL OFD OP1 OW COM SCSO C2C
6 OPD OPS MSP MAIN STEELE 1 MEFD OP1 OPW STRT OPD OPS
7 OPD OPSE MSP TAC3 STEELE 2 ELFD OP1 OPW 1 OPD OPSE
8 PS COM MSP CALL STEELE 3 BPFD OP1 OPW 2 PS COM
9 FD MAIN DODGELAW STEELE4E PS COM OPU OPS1 SCFDMAIN
10 GLDXOWA FREE LAW HIGHWAY COMMON OPW PARK GLDX OW
11 SOA-1 GOODLAW1 SCEM CMD SOA 1 OPW ENG SOA 1
12 L-TAC 1 MOWERLAW COMMON SOA 2 SOA 1 LTAC 1
13 L-TAC 2 RICE LAW SL 911 SOA 3 SOA 2 LTAC 2
14 L-TAC 3 WASECLAW *TRUNK* SOA 4 SOA 3 LTAC 3
15 L-TAC-4 SL ROAM SOA 1 DYNRGP SOA 4 LTAC 4
16 LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN

SIU SIC 8C SE MN
1 LE MAIN LE MAIN SOA 1 SE-CALL S-TAC-1
2 SCDIU SCDIU SOA 2 SE-2 S-TAC-2
3 BCA7E BCA7E SOA 3 SE-3 S-TAC-3
4 L-TAC-5E L-TAC-5E SOA 4 SE-4 S-TAC-4
5 L-TAC-6E L-TAC-6E SOA F1 SE-5 S-TAC-5
6 L-TAC-7E L-TAC-7E SOA F2 SE-6 S-TAC-6
7 L-TAC-8E L-TAC-8E 8CAL90D SE-7 S-TAC-7
8 L-TAC-9E L-TAC-9E 8TAC91D SE-8 S-TAC-8
9 L-TAC10E L-TAC10E 8TAC92D SE-9 S-TAC-9
10 L-TAC11E L-TAC11E 8TAC93D SE-10 S-TAC-10
11 L-TAC12E L-TAC12E 8TAC94D SE-11 S-TAC-11
12 SIU-1E SIU-1E 8CAL90R SE-12 S-TAC-12
13 SIU-2E SIU-2E 8TAC91R SE-13 S-TAC13E
14 SIU-3E SIU-3E 8TAC92R SE-14E S-TAC14E
15 SIU-4E SIU-4E 8TAC93R SE-15E LE MAIN2
16 LE MAIN LE MAIN 8TAC94R SE-CALL LE MAIN
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MAIN ZONE MUTUAL AID COUNTY COV  (COVERT) FIR (FIRE) SIU
1 LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN
2 LE MAIN2 LE MAIN2 LE MAIN2 LE MAIN2 LE MAIN2 SCDIU
3 SO C2C SO C2C SO C2C SO C2C SO C2C BCA 7E
4 STEELE 4E GLDXOWA SL ROAM STEELE 4E SCFD MAIN LTAC 5E
5 SCFD MAIN RICE LAW JAIL SCFD MAIN OFD OP1 LTAC 6E
6 MSP MAIN DODGELAW STEELE 1 MSP MAIN MEFD OP1 LTAC 7E
7 MSP TAC3 FREE LAW STEELE 2 MSP TAC3 ELFD OP1 LTAC 8E
8 PS COM MOWERLAW STEELE 3 PS COM BPFD OP1 LTAC 9E
9 OPD C2CE WASECLAW STEELE 4E OPD C2CE PS COM LTAC 10E
10 BP C2C GOODLAW1 HIGHWAY BP C2C COMMON LTAC 11E
11 LTAC 1 MSP CALL SCEM CMD LTAC 1 SOA 1 LTAC 12E
12 LTAC 2 MSP MAIN COMMON LTAC 2 SOA 2 SIU 1E
13 LTAC 3 MSP TAC3 SL 911 LTAC 3 SOA 3 SIU 2E
14 LTAC 4 SOA 1 LE TRUNK LTAC 4 SOA 4 SIU 3E
15 SOA 1 SOA 2 SOA 1 SOA 1 DYNRGP SIU 4E
16 LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN LE MAIN

SIC (COVERT) 8C (SOA'S) SE MN
1 LE MAIN SOA 1 SE CALL STAC 1
2 SCDIU SOA 2 SE 2 STAC 2
3 BCA 7E SOA 3 SE 3 STAC 3
4 LTAC 5E SOA 4 SE 4 STAC 4
5 LTAC 6E SOA F1 SE 5 STAC 5
6 LTAC 7E SOA F2 SE 6 STAC 6
7 LTAC 8E 8CAL90D SE 7 STAC 7
8 LTAC 9E 8TAC91D SE 8 STAC 8
9 LTAC 10E 8TAC92D SE 9 STAC 9
10 LTAC 11E 8TAC93D SE 10 STAC 10
11 LTAC 12E 8TAC94D SE 11 STAC 11
12 SIU 1E 8CAL90R SE 12 STAC 12
13 SIU 2E 8TAC91R SE 13 STAC 13E
14 SIU 3E 8TAC92R SE 14E STAC 14E
15 SIU 4E 8TAC93R SE 15E LE MAIN2
16 LE MAIN 8TAC94R SE CALL LE MAIN

ZONE

P
os

iti
on

 (
X

T
S

 2
50

0)

ZONE

P
os

iti
on

 (
X

T
S

 2
50

0)

SCSO (Page 1)

SCSO (Page 2)



Talkgroups highlited in YELLOW should be used for l ocal incidents and special events.

OFD OPS MA EME SE 8C MN
1 SCFD MAIN SCFD MAIN SCFD MAIN SCEM CMD SE CALL SOA-1 S-TAC-1
2 OWFD OP1 OWFD OP1 RICE FIRE SCEM OP1 SE 2 SOA-2 S-TAC-2
3 OWFD OP2 OWFD OP2 FBLT OPS2 SCEM OP2 SE 3 SOA-3 S-TAC-3
4 OWFD OP3 OWFD OP3 MORR OPS FIRE MAIN SE 4 SOA-4 S-TAC-4
5 LE MAIN LE MAIN WASECFIR1 LE MAIN SE 5 F-SOA-1 S-TAC-5
6 WASECFIR1 STEELE 1 DD FIRE SE-CALL SE 6 F-SOA-2 S-TAC-6
7 *TRUNKING* STEELE 2 CLAR FIRE SL ROAM SE 7 8CALL90D S-TAC-7
8 FBLTOPS2 STEELE 3 WCON FIRE OPW STRT SE 8 8TAC91-D S-TAC-8
9 PS COM COMMON HAY FIR CO HWY SE 9 8TAC92-D S-TAC-9
10 MEFD OP1 SL ROAM MOWERFIR EMH-OWATON SE 10 8TAC93-D S-TAC-10
11 ELFD OP1 SCEM CMD FREE FIRE GOLDX OW SE 11 8TAC94-D S-TAC-11
12 BPFD OPS1 OPW STRT GD FEMAIN SOA-1 SE 12 8CALL90R S-TAC-12
13 OPU OP1 OPU OP1 KENYFIRE SOA-2 SE 13 8TAC91-R OWFD OP1
14 F-SOA-1 F-FOA 1 OWFD OP1 SOA-3 OFD OPS 1 8TAC92-R OWFD OP1
15 GOLDXOW F-SOA-2 OWFD OP2 DYN RGP FIRE MAIN 8TAC93-R FIRE MAIN
16 *EMERGENCY* *EMERGENCY* *EMERGENCY* *EMERGENCY* *EMERGENCY* 8TAC94-R *EMERGENCY*

OFD OPS MA EME SE 8C MN
1 SCFD MAIN SCFD MAIN SCFD MAIN SCEM CMD SE CALL SOA-1 S-TAC-1
2 OWFD OP1 OWFD OP1 RICE FIRE SCEM OP1 SE 2 SOA-2 S-TAC-2
3 OWFD OP2 OWFD OP2 FBLT OPS2 SCEM OP2 SE 3 SOA-3 S-TAC-3
4 OWFD OP3 OWFD OP3 MORR OPS SCFD MAIN SE 4 SOA-4 S-TAC-4
5 SCLE MAIN SCLE MAIN WASECFIR1 SCFD OP1 SE 5 F-SOA-1 S-TAC-5
6 WASECFIR1 STEELE 1 DD FIRE SE-EMR-1 SE 6 F-SOA-2 S-TAC-6
7 *TRUNKING* STEELE 2 CLAR FIRE SE CALL SE 7 8CALL90D S-TAC-7
8 FBLTOPS2 STEELE 3 WCON FIRE S  EM-TAC SE 8 8TAC91-D S-TAC-8
9 PS COM COMMON HAY FIR SL ROAM SE 9 8TAC92-D S-TAC-9
10 MEFD OP1 SL ROAM MOWERFIR OPW STRT SE 10 8TAC93-D S-TAC-10
11 ELFD OP1 SCEM CMD FREE FIRE CO HWY SE 11 8TAC94-D S-TAC-11
12 BPFD OPS1 OPW STRT GD FEMAIN EMH-OWTON SE 12 8CALL90R S-TAC-12
13 OPU OP1 OPU OP1 KENYFIRE GOLDX SE 13 8TAC91-R OWFD OP1
14 F-SOA-1 F-FOA 1 OWFD OP1 SOA-1 OFD OPS 1 8TAC92-R OWFD OP1
15 GOLDXOW F-SOA-2 OWFD OP2 DYN RGP FIRE MAIN 8TAC93-R SCFD MAIN 
16 *EMERGENCY* *EMERGENCY* *EMERGENCY* *EMERGENCY* *EMERGENCY* 8TAC94-R *EMERGENCY*
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SEM FIR 8-C SE MN
1 SCEM OP1 SCEM OP1 SOA-1 SE-CALL S-TAC-1
2 SCEM OP2 SCEM OP2 SOA-2 SE-2 S-TAC-2
3 SCEM CMD SCEM CMD SOA-3 SE-3 S-TAC-3
4 STEELE 1 STEELE 1 SOA-4 SE-4 S-TAC-4
5 STEELE 2 STEELE 2 F-SOA-1 SE-5 S-TAC-5
6 STEELE 3 STEELE 3 F-SOA-2 SE-6 S-TAC-6
7 S EM TAC OWFD OP1 8CALL90D SE-7 S-TAC-7
8 PS COM OWFD OP2 8TAC91-D SE-8 S-TAC-8
9 COMMON OWFD OP3 8TAC92-D SE-9 S-TAC-9
10 SL ROAM MEFD OP1 8TAC93-D SE-10 S-TAC-10
11 DYN RGP ELFD OP1 8TAC94-D SE-11 S-TAC-11
12 SOA-1 BPFD OP1 8CAL90R SE-12 S-TAC-12
13 SOA-2 OPU OPS1 8TAC91-R SE-13 SCEM CMD
14 SOA-3 F-SOA-1 8TAC92-R SCEM OP1 SCEM OP1
15 SOA-4 F-SOA-2 8TAC93-R SCEM OP2 SCEM OP2
16 SL-911 SCFDMAIN 8TAC94-R SE-CALL SL-911

SEM FIR DP HOS 8C SE MN
1 SCFDMAIN SCFDMAIN SCFDMAIN SCFDMAIN SOA-1 SE-CALL S-TAC-1
2 SCEM CMD OWFD OP1 STEEL911 OWA HOSP SOA-2 SE-2 S-TAC-2
3 SCEM OP1 OWFD OP2 FARBT911 ALBLHOSP SOA-3 SE-3 S-TAC-3
4 SCEM OP2 OWFD OP3 FILLM911 STMRYHSP SOA-4 SE-4 S-TAC-4
5 LE MAIN SCLEMAIN FREEB911 AUS HOSP F-SOA-1 SE-5 S-TAC-5
6 SE EMR1 STEELE 1 GOODH911 OMC HOSP F-SOA-2 SE-6 S-TAC-6
7 SEEOCWX STEELE 2 HOUST911 METHROCH 8CALL90D SE-7 S-TAC-7
8 SE EOC STEELE 3 LESUR911 LKECTYMC 8TAC91-D SE-8 S-TAC-8
9 SE MEDEX PS COM MOWER911 CANFAMC 8TAC92-D SE-9 S-TAC-9
10 S-EMTAC MEFD OP1 NICOL911 WINOHOSP 8TAC93-D SE-10 S-TAC-10
11 COMMON ELFD OP1 OLMST911 STELIZMC 8TAC94-D SE-11 S-TAC-11
12 SL ROAM BPFD OP1 WINON911 DISTONE 8CALL90R SE-12 S-TAC-12
13 OPW STRT SCEM CMD DODG 911 REDWNGMC 8TAC91-R SE-13 FIREMAIN
14 GLDXOWA F SOA 1 WABAS911 FMCROCH 8TAC92-R FIREMAIN SCEM CMD
15 STEEL911 F SOA 2 WASEC911 SE HOSP 8TAC93-R SCEM CMD SCEM OP1
16 +TRUNK+ SCFDMAIN SCFDMAIN SCFDMAIN 8TAC94-R SE-CALL SCEM OP2
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